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Scheme for Sctting up of Motels along the National Highways in Punjab

5256. SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Punjab Government has submitted a scheme to the Planoing Commission for setting up of a number of motels along the National Highways in the State in a year at a cost of Rs. 1 crore ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(c) whether the State Government has approached the Central Government for assistance o< any Kkind for the implementation of this scheme, if so the details thercof and the action taken by Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) According to information received from the Pla ning Commission, no proposal for setting up motels along the National Highways has been received by them from the Punjab Government.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
Deposits in the Nationalised Banks

5257. SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA : Wiil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the nationalised banks’ bid to attract deposits has not yiclded the desired results ;

(b) whether it is a fact that Covernment are apprehensive of the fact that the profitability of the nationalised banks mey dealine if the current trend of rising expenditure on new branches and lack of growth in deposite continue ;

(c) whether it is a fact that in the current year, the expenditure on branch expansion has been steadily on the incrense and nearly 1900 branches have been opened since nationalisation with ¢5 per cent of them in rural areas ;

(d) whather it is a fact that the brameh expansion of this magnitude has not atiraste ed more deposits but has instead added to the pressure of demand for new credit and while more credit will bring i more income fo the banks, lack of growth in deposits is inhibitlng credit expansion ; .and

(o) if so, the details, thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) The collection of deposits by nationalised banks is not satisfactory. Attention is invited in this conneo-
tion to the reply givea to Question Neo. 4240 answered in the Lok Sabha on the 1lth
December, 1970.

(b) No, Sir, however, it would be premature to precisely forccast profitability is the light of the rapidly expending programme of bank branches in relatively backward arcas and extension of credit facilities to hund-eds of thousands of small entre-
pieneuss.

(o) Between 19th July, 1969, and end of Scptember, 1970, 1965 new effices have been opened by the 14 nationalised banks and the State Bank of India and its subsidiaries of which about 65% are is rursl areas (i.c. places with pepulstion of less than 10,000). Consequently, expenditure on bsanch oxpansion has natusally been higher this year than in the past.

(d) and (e). No, Sir; however, it is an open fact that domand for aredit will grow in view of the pcsition stated under part (b) and endeavours will have to be made by mobilising adequate deposits.

Permission Sought by Forelign
Companies 1o lndia from
RB.I

5258. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN :
Will the Mibister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number and names of foreign companies in India which have sought permission from the Reserve Bank of India to sell their shares in toto to Indian firms ;

(b) the names and pumber of such Indian firms which are going to purchase these shares ;

(¢) whether before granting such a permission Government ensure that the transaction is made only at the prevailing market price of the shares involv-d in the deal and more money is not paid by the Indian firms to the foreign firms ;

(d) if 80, the details thereof and whether it is also ensured that the Indian firms purchasing such shares do not monopolise in view of Government’s policy that monopolistic tendencies should pot be allowed to crop in ; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a)and (b). It is presumed that the Hon. Member has in mind cases of companies incorporeted in India, in which a foreign Company or firm or association of persons holds majority shares, and all those shares are proposed to be sold in one transaction to some party in India. The Reserve Bank generally refers such applications to the Government for approval. No such reference has been received from the Reserve Bank in the recent past.

(c) whatever an application of the above nature is received, Government ensure that the price of the share is fixed with reference to not only its prevailing market price (if the share is a quoted one) but also the intrinsic worth of the share and profit earning capacity of the capital empioyed.

(d) If the proposal attracts the provisions of Clause (.) of Section 23 of the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices ‘Act, it is dealt with in accordance with the provisions of that Act.

(e) Does not arise.

Transfer ef some Audit Work in Audit Office in London

5259. SERI SHASHI BHUSHAN :
Will tte Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether

the Indian Audit and
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Accounts Department have decided to trans-for some work currently done in India to the Audit Office in London ;

(b) if so, the number of persons who will be sent to London for this purpose &nd the amount of foreign exchange which will

" be involved in this annually ;

(c) the names of countries other than UK. from where bulk purchases are ma by India ; hd

(d) whether it is proposed to send some persons for audit work in those countries also ;

(e) the reasons why it is proposed to do the audit work in London only and not at some other places also ; and

(f) the mapner in which the selection of persons to be sent abroad will be made ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Two Auditors and three Audit Clerks.
No new posts have been created for this purpose and no additional budget provision is necessary. The amount of foreign exchange involved in the transfer of the aforesaid officials, including their passage, is
£8,594 approximately.

(c) United States of America.
(d) No, Sir.

(e) The centralisation of audit and accounting work in London, in respect of Missions/Posts in Europe, is intended to provide for better coordination and efficient audit arrangements and also to avoid un-
pecessary correspondence and delays in settlement of audit objections,

(f) Selection is made on the basis of suitability of officials, serving in the offices of the Accountants General for the posts.
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